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Shrl S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether the delegation <II Members of Parliament which went to African countries recently after the Pakistani aggression have reported to the hon.
Minister or to the Cabinet that some of the African countries want to have a better trade agreement or trade deal and, if so, what are the concrete suggestions given by them?

Shrt Manubhal Shah: This is a verY wide question but I will give a broad summarY. These parliamentary dele·
gations were most useful because there was a socia-economic techno-political purpose behind it. They have achieved good results. They have given us good suggestions about the possibi-
litv of tea exports to Ethiopia, about the possibility of export of engineering goods to Lybia, about the possibility of increasing trade with West Africa and {he lacunae in our current policies and programmE's which can be removed to develop the trade between these countries.

Shrt D. C. Sharma: What is our trade position with Ghana-is it deficit or surplus? May I know whether It has suffered in any way on account of the rec;·"t coup in that countrY?

Shl'l Manubhal Shah: We have adverse balance of trade with Ghana but the '~rade is of a marg.i.ual character, Their main cornplaint is that unless we import Ghanian goods they will not give preference to Indian goods. So, we are studying that aspect and what we can import from them.

National MIneral Development
Corporation

°366. Shrl S. C. Samanta:
Shri Subodh Haosda:
Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shrl M. L. Dwlvc.il:
Shrl p. C. Borooah;

Will the Minister of Mines aD4 Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Mineral Development Corporation propose to open up new mines in Balladilla area for making larger quantity of iron are available for sale;

(b) whether these new mines are proposed to be mechanised to bring down the cost of production; and

(c) if so, the cost CIt such mechanisation?

The Minister of Mines and MetalII (Shrl S. K. Dey): (a) Yes, Sir. The National Mineral Developmenat Corporation is developing a mine based on deposit No. 14 in the Bailadila area for the production of 4 million tons of iron are per annum 'for export to Japan from 1967. The Corporation has also prepared a Project Report for the d~
ve10pment of a mine based on deposit No.5 in the same area for the productiOn of 4 million tons of additional ore per annum 'for export.

(b) These mines would be mechanised primarily because:

(l) It is necessary to ensure regular and guranteed size and grade of are; and

(2) It is impossible to achieve annual production of 4 million tonnes of sized are without mechanised mining,

(c) The capital cost for the devlopment of mechanised mines at Deposit
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No. 14 and 5 is estimated at Rs. 15.75 crores and Rs. 20.18 crores respectively.

Shrl S. C. Samania: May I know
·whether extensive surveys were conducted i'n Bailadil'la area in order to estimate the amount of iron ore that will be available in the area aud, if Su, what is the estimated amount?

Sbrl S. K. Dey: Surveys have been and are being done. The estimated avallability of iron ore in that region IS about 1,000 million tons.

Shrl S. C. Samanta: May I khOW whether the quality of iron ore that is available there is of the high •• t ordeI and, it so, why there is delay In mechanisation of the mines?

Shrl S. K. Dey: It is said to be so.
But when we set up a mine, considerable preliminary investigation has to be done to avoid possible disaster in Our planning.
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Shri S. K. Dey: The mines are expected to continue yielding for at lea,-( 25 years and in the project estimate when we do mechanisation the life of the mines will be taken :!ully ir\o consideration to see whether it Is an economic proposition or not.
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Shrl S. K. Dey: It will be com-
puring the incomparables. As I have bdlcated in the answer, it is not pos-
5ible to do large-scale exploitation of i! on are except through mechanisa-
lion. If we were to use manual '""uur it will be something like s"yi,.g that the textile mills shculd be replaced by manual weaving.

Shrl M. L. Dwlvedl: I did not say tInt mechanisation should not be don~.
Vl.'hat . is the difference in rBte~ per
~on?

Sllri S. K. Dey: As I have already iadicated, it will be cOmparing the
~nc("mparables, because you just cannot do mining on 8 large scale tnr0ugh manual labour. So, the ques-han of any comparison does not arIse.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Exports and Imports by STC

'367. Shrl Linea Reddy: Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to "ofer to the reply given to Starred QuestIOn No. 496 on the 26th November, 1965 and state:

(a) the further progress made to increase the exports and reduc9 imports through the State Trading
Ccrjlorotion;

{b) the foreign exchange earn en as a rc.sult ot exports; and

(r.) the targets fixed under the Faulth Five Year Plan and Ihe
:l(:i,icvements made during Third
Pl'.lIJ!

'fbe Minister of Commerce (Shrl
1IiaDubhai Shah): (a) All p,,.,,hJe
steps. consistent with the basic p:Jlicy of the Stale Trading Corporation in.:ourporated in its Articles Rnd M';"Jn(lrandum of Association, are being taken to increase exports by the Corporation. The question 01 reduction of imports by the Corpor'-l1lOn (h l'!: not arise as the Corporation does not import any commodities for its OWn use. The Corporation irnp(.rt~ C):I:Y such ot those ICpm" as "r.~ required for distribution O;} the
~:=t~~ls of essentiality.

